

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE

**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

VESUVIUS USA CORPORATION AND CHRISTOPHER YOUNG,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

ROYSTON PHILLIPS,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the Court of  
Appeals of Ohio, Eighth Appellate District**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

CRAIG D. CANNON  
JAMES J. HEFFERAN, JR.  
KILPATRICK TOWNSEND &  
STOCKTON LLP  
1001 West Fourth Street  
Winston-Salem, NC 27101  
(336) 607-7300

MARLA N. PRESLEY  
JACKSON LEWIS P.C.  
1001 Liberty Avenue  
Suite 1000  
Pittsburgh, PA 15222  
(412) 338-5148

ADAM H. CHARNES  
*Counsel of Record*  
KILPATRICK TOWNSEND &  
STOCKTON LLP  
2001 Ross Avenue  
Suite 4400  
Dallas, TX 75201  
(214) 922-7106  
acharnes  
@kilpatricktownsend.com

*Attorneys for Petitioners*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
RULE 29.6 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	iii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS .....	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
A. The European Union’s General Data Privacy Regulation. ....	3
B. Phillips’ employment with Vesuvius. ....	5
C. The litigation. ....	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	9
I. This Court addressed foreign laws restricting discovery in U.S. courts in <i>Aérospatiale</i> , but an update is required. ....	11
A. In the context of a French blocking statute, <i>Aérospatiale</i> adopts a comity analysis. ....	11
B. Developments since <i>Aérospatiale</i> . ....	15

II. This Court should correct the court of appeals' misapplication of <i>Aérospatiale</i> . .....	18
CONCLUSION .....	23
APPENDIX	
APPENDIX A – ORDER OF THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO, FILED OCTOBER 13, 2020 .....	1a
APPENDIX B – JOURNAL ENTRY AND OPINION OF THE COURT OF APPEALS OF OHIO, EIGHTH APPELLATE DISTRICT, COUNTY OF CUYAHOGA, DATED JUNE 11, 2020 .....	2a
APPENDIX C – JOURNAL ENTRY OF THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CUYAHOGA COUNTY, OHIO, DATED JULY 29, 2019.....	17a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
 <b>Cases</b>	
<i>AnywhereCommerce, Inc. v. Ingenico, Inc.</i> , No. 19-cv-11457-IT, 2020 WL 5947735 (D. Mass. Aug. 31, 2020).....	17
<i>Byrd v. U.S. Xpress, Inc.</i> , 2014-Ohio-5733, 26 N.E.3d 858 (Ct. App. 2014).....	9
<i>Disciplinary Counsel v. O’Neill</i> , 75 Ohio St. 3d 1479, 664 N.E.2d 532 (1996).....	9
<i>F. Hoffmann-La Roche Ltd. v. Empagran S.A.</i> , 542 U.S. 155 (2004).....	20
<i>Finjan, Inc. v. Zscaler, Inc.</i> , No. 17-cv-06946-JST (KAW), 2019 WL 618554 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 14, 2019) .....	17
<i>Giorgi Glob. Holdings, Inc. v. Smulski</i> , No. 17-4416, 2020 WL 2571177 (E.D. Pa. May 21, 2020).....	17
<i>Herbert v. Lando</i> , 441 U.S. 153 (1979).....	9
<i>Hilton v. Guyot</i> , 159 U.S. 113 (1895).....	13
<i>In re Activision Blizzard, Inc.</i> , 86 A.3d 531 (Del. Ch. 2014).....	16



<i>In re Application Pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1782 of Okean B.V. &amp; Logistic Sol. Int'l to Take Discovery of Chadbourne &amp; Parke LLP, No. 12 Misc. 104(PAE), 2013 WL 4744817 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 4, 2013)</i> .....	16
<i>In re Mercedes-Benz Emissions Litig., No. 16-cv-881 (KM) (ESK), 2020 WL 487288 (D.N.J. Jan. 30, 2020)</i> .....	17
<i>In re Payment Card Interchange Fee &amp; Merch. Disc. Antitrust Litig., No. 05-MD-1720 (JG)(JO), 2010 WL 3420517 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 27, 2010)</i> .....	10
<i>Laydon v. Mizuho Bank, Ltd., 183 F. Supp. 3d 409 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)</i> .....	19
<i>Ohio Consumers' Counsel v. Pub. Util. Comm'n, 111 Ohio St. 3d 300, 856 N.E.2d 213 (2006)</i> .....	9
<i>Phillips v. Vesuvius, 160 Ohio St. 3d 1420, 154 N.E.3d 110 (2020)</i> .....	1, 8
<i>Republic of Argentina v. NML Capital, Ltd., 573 U.S. 134 (2014)</i> .....	13
<i>Richmark Corp. v. Timber Falling Consultants, 959 F.2d 1468 (9th Cir. 1992)</i> .....	20, 21
<i>Royal &amp; Sun All. Ins. Co. of Can. v. Century Int'l Arms, Inc., 466 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2006)</i> .....	13
<i>Salt River Project Agric. Improvement &amp; Power Dist. v. Trench Fr. SAS, 303 F. Supp. 3d 1004 (D. Ariz. 2018)</i> .....	17

<i>Société Nationale Industrielle Aérospatiale v. United States District Court for the Southern District of Iowa</i> , 482 U.S. 522 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>
--	---------------

## **Statutes**

Charter of Fundamental Rights of the European Union, art. 8, 2012 O.J. (C 326) 391, 397, available at <a href="https://eur-lex.europa.eu/legal-content/EN/TXT/PDF/?uri=OJ:C:2012:326:FULL&amp;from=EN">https://eur-lex.europa.eu/legal-content/EN/TXT/PDF/?uri=OJ:C:2012:326:FULL&amp;from=EN</a> .....	3, 16
Data Privacy Act 2018, <a href="https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2018/12/contents">https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2018/12/contents</a> .....	10
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	1

## **Regulations**

General Data Protection Regulation, Regulation (EU) 2016/679 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 27 April 2016 on the Protection of Natural Persons with Regard to the Processing of Personal Data and on the Free Movement of Such Data, and Repealing Directive 95/46/EC, 2016 O.J. (L 119).....	3
art. 4(1).....	4
art. 4(2).....	4
art. 6.....	4
art. 6(3).....	4, 7, 21
art. 48.....	7, 21
art. 49.....	4, 5
art. 82.....	5
art. 83.....	5
recital 1.....	16

## Other Authorities

- Communication from the Commission to the European Parliament and the Council, Data Protection as a Pillar of Citizens' Empowerment and the EU's Approach to the Digital Transition—Two Years of Application of the General Data Protection Regulation 1, COM(2020) 264 final (June 24, 2020), <https://eur-lex.europa.eu/legal-content/EN/TXT/PDF/?uri=CELEX:52020D0264&from=EN> .....3
- Convention on the Taking of Evidence Abroad in Civil or Commercial Matters, Oct. 7, 1972, 23 U.S.T. 2555, 847 U.N.T.S. 231 .....1, 7
- Samantha Cutler,  
*Note, The Face-Off Between Data Privacy and Discovery: Why U.S. Courts Should Respect EU Data Privacy Law When Considering the Production of Protected Information,*  
 59 B.C. L. Rev. 1513 (2018) .....22
- Fed. Judicial Ctr.,  
*Discovery in International Civil Litigation: A Guide for Judges* (2015) .....15
- Kristen A. Knapp,  
*Enforcement of US Electronic Discovery Law Against Foreign Companies: Should US Courts Give Effect to the EU Data Protection Directive?,*  
 10 Rich. J. Global L. & Bus. 111 (2010).....16
- Kurt H. Nadelmann,  
*Reprisals Against American Judgments?,* 65 Harv. L. Rev. 1184 (1952).....20

Restatement (Fourth) of the Foreign Relations Law of the United States (2018) .....	19, 20
Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law of the United States (1987) .....	15, 17
Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law of the United States (Tentative Draft No. 7, 1986) (approved May 14, 1986) .....	14
Geoffrey Sant, <i>Court-Ordered Law Breaking: U.S. Courts Increasingly Order the Violation of Foreign Law</i> , 81 Brook. L. Rev. 181 (2015) .....	22
Geoffrey Sant, <i>Courts Increasingly Demand that Businesses Break the Law</i> , 52 Akron L. Rev. 121 (2018) .....	21
M. Szmigiera, <i>Foreign Direct Investment (FDI) in the United States from 2000 to 2018</i> , Statista (Sept. 2, 2019), <a href="https://www.statista.com/statistics/188870/foreign-direct-investment-in-the-united-states-since-1990/">https://www.statista.com/statistics/188870/fo reign-direct-investment-in-the-united- states-since-1990/</a> .....	15
W. Gregory Voss, <i>European Union Data Privacy Law Reform: General Data Protection Regulation, Privacy Shield, and the Right to Delisting</i> , 72 Bus. Law. 221 (2016) .....	4
Ben Wolford, <i>What Is GDPR, the EU's New Data Protection Law</i> , GDPR.eu, <a href="https://gdpr.eu/what-is-gdpr/">https://gdpr.eu/what-is-gdpr/</a> (last visited Mar. 8, 2021) .....	3, 4
